

\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 495/2015

EDWIN NDUBUSI Appellant
Through : Mr. J.S. Kushwaha, Adv.

Versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) Respondent

Through :Ms. Neelam Sharma, APP with ASI
Jagdish, P.S. Crime Branch

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATHAK

ORDER
% **06.12.2016**

Crl. M.B. No. 1540/2016 (for suspension of sentence)

Appellant was found in possession of 2.5 kg. of heroin. He has been convicted by the trial court and sentenced to face rigorous imprisonment for 10 years. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that appellant is in jail for more than four years.

Learned APP has opposed the suspension of sentence of the appellant. She has contended that, keeping in mind the huge quantity recovered and that appellant is a Nigerian national, chances of his fleeing are there, therefore, sentence may not be suspended.

Keeping in mind the totality of circumstances, I do not find it to be a fit case to suspend the sentence of the appellant. Application is dismissed.

A.K. PATHAK, J.

DECEMBER 06, 2016

rb