

\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 495/2015

EDWIN NDUBUSI Appellant
Through: Mr.J.S.Kushwaha, Adv.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) Respondent
Through: Ms.Neelam Sharma, APP.
ASI Pawan Kumar, N.Cell, Crime
Branch.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

ORDER

% **04.05.2017**

Crl.M.B.834/2017

The appellant/applicant seeks suspension of sentence during the pendency of the appeal.

The appellant/applicant was found in possession of 2.5 kg of heroin and was convicted under Section 21(c) of the NDPS Act. He was sentenced to undergo RI for 10 years. It is submitted that the appellant/applicant has remained in jail for more than four years.

Issue notice. Ms.Neelam Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor accepts notice. Status report be filed on or before the next date.

Renotify on 04.09.2017.

ASHUTOSH KUMAR, J

MAY 04, 2017

k