

\$~11

**\*IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 495/2015

EDWIN NDUBUSI

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.J.S.Kushwaha, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

..... Respondent

Through: Dr.M.P.Singh, APP for State.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI**

**(VIA VIDEO CONFERENCING)**

**ORDER**

%

**22.07.2020**

**CRL. M. (BAIL) 206/2020 & CRL.M.A. 8543/2020 in CRL.A. 495/2015**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the appellant is a national of Federal Republic of Nigeria and for seeking extension of visa, his passport needs to be renewed first.
2. In view of the aforesaid, it is directed that necessary steps be taken by the jail authorities in this regard so that the appellant can approach the concerned Embassy for renewal of his passport, which is stated to be done on every working Tuesday and Thursday.
3. Re-notify on 18.08.2020.
4. A copy of this order be communicated electronically to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and necessary compliance.

**MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J**

**JULY 22, 2020/ 'dc**