

\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL. A. 495/2015**

EDWIN NDUBUSI Appellant
Through: Mr. J.S. Khushwaha, Advocate.

Versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) Respondent
Through: Dr. M.P. Singh, APP for State.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

(VIA VIDEO CONFERENCING)

ORDER
% **18.08.2020**

CRL.M.A. 8543/2020 E.H. and CRL. M. (BAIL) 206/2020 U/ S 389

1. On the last date of hearing it was directed that necessary steps be taken by the Jail Superintendent to facilitate the appellant's request for renewal of his passport.
2. Dr. M.P. Singh, learned APP for the State submits that a communication dated 17.08.2020 has been received from the concerned Jail Authority in which it is stated that no steps could be taken as the appellant's passport is lying in the records of the trial court, which have now been received by this Court.
3. Accordingly, it is directed that the said passport, after obtaining necessary copies, be released to the concerned Jail Superintendent so that the appellant may apply for renewal of the same, for which purpose he shall

be taken to the concerned Embassy. It is informed that such requests are entertained by the Embassy on Tuesday and Thursday.

4. List before Registrar (Appellate) on 27.08.2020 for the aforesaid purpose.

5. List before Court on 11.09.2020.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

AUGUST 18, 2020

ga