

\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 495/2015 & CRL.M. (BAIL) 206/2020, CRL.M.A.
8543/2020

EDWIN NDUBUSI Appellant

Through: Mr. JS Kushwaha, Advocate.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

MS SAVITRI (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

27.08.2020

Hearing Through Video-Conferencing due to Covid-19

1. I have seen the order passed by the Hon'ble Court.
2. In the present matter, passport of the appellant, which is stated to be attached in TCR, received before this court, is to be released to the authorities of the Jail where the appellant is lodged currently, as the same requires renewal and jail authorities have been directed to produce the appellant before the concerned embassy for renewal of passport of appellant, who is a foreign national.
3. None has appeared on behalf of jail authorities through Video-Conferencing today.
4. This office is in receipt of a letter from jail authorities wherein an email-id is mentioned. Let a communication be sent by the Reader of this Court on the said email-id asking the authorities to depute some duly authorised person to receive the original passport of the appellant, namely, Edwin Ndubusi, from the Registry on the next date of hearing.
5. List on 1st September, 2020 at 12 noon.

**SAVITRI
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 27, 2020/vp