

\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 495/2015 & CRL.M. (BAIL) 206/2020, CRL.M.A.

8543/2020

EDWIN NDUBUSI

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. J.S. Kushwaha, Advocate.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

..... Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

MS SAVITRI (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **01.09.2020**

Hearing Through Video-Conferencing due to Covid-19

This matter was listed on 18th August, 2020 before Hon'ble Court and it was directed that the passport of convict/appellant, namely, Mr. Edwin Ndubusi who is serving sentence in Central Jail No. 2, Tihar, New Delhi in the case FIR No. 189/2012, u/s 21 NDPS Act, P.S- Crime Branch, was to be released to him by this Court.

Accordingly, on 27th August, 2020, when the matter was listed before me, I had called duly authorised person from the concerned jail for collecting the original passport which is stated to be available on TCR. The matter was to be taken up at 12:00 noon today. It is 2:25 p.m. Despite waiting for a long time, no one has appeared from the jail. Now, a copy of this order along with order passed on 27th August, 2020 be sent to Tihar Jail authorities by the Registry so that someone appears from the jail before this Court for collecting the passport of the appellant on the next date of hearing.

Registry is directed to send the said orders to the jail authorities, as early as possible.

List on 5th September, 2020.

**SAVITRI
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 01, 2020/vp