

\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 495/2015 & CRL.M. (BAIL) 206/2020, CRL.M.A.
8543/2020

EDWIN NDUBUSI Appellant

Through: Mr. J S Khushwaha, Advocate.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI). Respondent

Through: Ms. Neelam Sharma, APP for State.

CORAM:

MS SAVITRI (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **05.09.2020**

Hearing Through Video-Conferencing due to Covid-19

Hearing at 11:30 a.m

The present matter is listed before this Court today for the purpose of handing over the passport of convict/appellant, namely, Mr. Edwin Ndubusi, who is serving sentence in Central Jail No. 2, Tihar, New Delhi in the case FIR No. 189/2012, u/s 21 NDPS Act, P.S- Crime Branch.

Mr. Hansraj, Head Warder-1425, duly authorised by Superintendent, Central Jail No. 2, Tihar, New Delhi, has appeared before this Court today for the purpose of collecting the passport of said convict/appellant.

Accordingly, I order that original passport of the convict/appellant Mr. Edwin Ndubusi be released to above referred jail staff, as per procedure. A copy of the ID of Mr. Hansraj and a copy of the passport be retained on record. The reader of this Court is directed to do the needful.

At 12:45 p.m

The reader of this Court has released the passport in compliance of my order.

**SAVITRI
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 05, 2020/vp